As Introduced

133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

S. R. No. 374

26

Senator Coley

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Miami University on receiving three awards from the Mid-American Conference.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to Miami University on being presented with the 2018-2019 Reese and Jacoby trophies and Cartwright Award by the Mid-American Conference; and	1 2 3 4
WHEREAS, Miami University is, indeed, worthy of	5
acknowledgement for the impressive athletic gifts and the	6
indomitable spirit that each of its teams displayed throughout the	7
2018-2019 seasons. The RedHawks compiled a fantastic record of	8
excellence in the Mid-American Conference, amassing eight	9
championship titles, seven coach of the year awards, and ten	10
player and freshman of the year honors, and as a result, the	11
school was recognized with the Reese Trophy for excellence in male	12
athletics for the twenty-fourth time and the Jacoby Trophy for	13
excellence in women's athletics for the sixth time. In addition,	14
MU received the Cartwright Award for excellence in academics,	15
athletics, and citizenship, and all those who contributed to this	16
success are deserving of the highest praise; and	17
WHEREAS, Athletic competition embodies the spirit of	18
teamwork, and the RedHawks have exemplified the qualities	19
necessary for excellence in all sports, including strength,	20
stamina, agility, and perseverance. Athletics have become an	21
important tool for educating the next generation of citizens, and	22
we are proud that institutions like Miami University have provided	23
students with opportunities to learn more about themselves while	24
also achieving tremendous success; and	25

WHEREAS, The intercollegiate athletes of Miami University

S. R. No. 374 As Introduced

Page 2

have demonstrated remarkable energy, enthusiasm, and dedication in	27
all of their endeavors, and their prowess is reflected in their	28
outstanding success. Indeed, the RedHawks have established	29
themselves as winners, both in and out of competition, and they	30
are certainly deserving of high praise; therefore be it	31
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 133rd	32
General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, commend	33
Miami University on its recent accolades and offer best wishes for	34
the future; and be it further	35
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	36
authenticated copy of this Resolution to Miami University.	37